Less:  Cash and cash equivalents (17,933)   (7,193)

2,758,669$   2,660,881$

Debt to Enterprise Value 34.2% 31.0%

Debt to Annualized Adjusted EBITDAre (3)
5.6x 4.7x

PROFORMA

No. of shares

9/30/25

CAP ITALIZATION SEPTEMBE R 30,  2025 CAPITALIZATION

DEBT

EQUITY 9/30/25

TOTAL VALUE

ENTE RPRISE  VALUE

FINANCIAL   I 17

ENTERPRISE VALUE
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS AND NUMBER OF SHARES)

(1) Represents outstanding balance of $397,000, net of debt issue costs of $935.

(2) Closing price of our common stock as reported by the NYSE on September 30, 2025, the last trading day of 3Q25.

(3) See Reconciliation of Annualized Adjusted EBITDAre on page 21.

3Q 2025 SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

LEVERAGE RATIOS COVERAGE RATIOS

LINE OF CREDIT LIQUIDITY

FINANCIAL   I 18

DEBT METRICS
(DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

$130,000

$302,250

$144,350

$548,450

$429,550
$270,000

$97,750
$280,650

$51,550

$170,450

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

2022 2023 2024 3Q25 3Q25 PROFORMA

Balance Available

(1) See Proforma Activities page for additional proforma information.

(1)

37.4% 39.5%

31.1%

38.1%
34.1%34.2%

39.0%

29.3%
34.2%

31.0%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

2022 2023 2024 3Q25 3Q25
PROFORMA

Debt to Gross Asset Value Debt to Total Enterprise Value

5.6x 5.6x

4.2x

5.6x
4.7x4.3x

3.4x
4.0x

4.8x 4.6x

0.0x

2.0x

4.0x

6.0x

8.0x

2022 2023 2024 3Q25 3Q25
PROFORMA

Debt to Annualized
Adjusted EBITDAre

Annualized Adjusted EBITDAre/
Fixed Charges

3Q 2025 SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

 REVOLVING   SENIOR

 LINE  OF   UNSECURED % OF

YEAR   CREDIT   NOTES
(2 )

   TOTAL TOTAL

2025 —$   5,000$   5,000$   0.6%

2026 —   51,500   51,500   6.2%

2027 —   54,500   54,500   6.6%

2028 —   55,000   55,000   6.7%

2029 429,550   (1) 63,000   492,550   59.6%

2030 —   67,000   67,000   8.1%

2031 —   56,000   56,000   6.8%

2032 —   35,000   35,000   4.2%

Thereafter —   10,000   10,000   1.2%

Total 429,550$   397,000$
(3)

826,550$   100.0%

$429,550

$5,000

$51,500 $54,500 $55,000 $63,000 $67,000 $56,000
$35,000

$10,000

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 Thereafter

Revolving Line of Credit Senior Unsecured Notes

Senior Unsecured Notes
48.0%

Revolving Line of Credit
52.0%

DEBT STRUCTURE (2)

FINANCIAL   I 19

PROFORMA DEBT MATURITY
(PROFORMA SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

(1) See Proforma Activities page for additional proforma information.

(2) Reflects scheduled principal payments.

(3) Excludes debt issue costs which are netted against the principal outstanding in the senior unsecured notes